mainly transported by trains and delivered at the beginning of stage 3. Therefore, the two warehouses have a large quantity

of supplies at this stage.

We next investigate the sensitivity of the costs to the changes in handling capacity, unit penalty costs, inventory, unit

transportation cost and unit rental. We modify its value from −50% of the original input to + 50%, respectively. A summary

of the costs is presented in Table 8 . The rc, tc, hc and pc represent rental cost, transportation cost, handling cost, and the

penalty cost, respectively. Several observations are made based on these results. The optimal solutions of all cases can be

found within 500 s.

(2) Effects of handling capacity and unit penalty cost

When handling capacity declines (increases), handling cost tends to increase (decline). This is intuitive, as warehouses

can keep their handling capacity stable by employing more (fewer) resources. Moreover, the supplies delivered are barely

changed. In practice, the quantity of supplies handled in temporary warehouses usually greatly exceeds their handling ca-

pacity. Therefore, selecting warehouses that offer large handling capacity is especially beneficial to maintain a stable flow of

relief supplies.

S. Hu, C. Han and Z.S. Dong et al. / Transportation Research Part B 123 (2019) 64–87 81

Table 8

Sensitivity of costs to the changes in handling capacity, unit penalty costs, inventory, unit

transportation cost and unit rental.

Handling capacity Q Unit penalty cost G

−50% −25% + 25% + 50% −50% −25% + 25% + 50%

rc + 1.1 −0.1 + 0.3 + 4.8 −11.0 −8.6 + 10.9 + 10.9

tc −2.5 −1.4 + 1.4 + 2.0 −21.7 −9.3 + 9.6 + 9.7

hc + 21.2 + 10.7 −10.1 −20.9 −31.6 −7.4 + 5.5 + 5.5

pc + 1.2 + 0.7 −0.8 −0.8 −39.6 −20.3 + 18.7 + 42.4

Total + 1.6 + 0.8 −0.8 −1.4 −33.3 −15.9 + 14.9 + 29.5

Inventory of supplier U Inventory of warehouse R

rc −5.6 −4.1 + 0.8 + 1.7 + 7.5 + 4.5 −1.9 −5.9

tc + 25.1 + 5.5 −5.2 −7.3 + 17.1 + 8.3 −8.1 −16.5

hc −4.9 −3.8 + 0.8 + 1.0 + 7.4 + 3.6 −3.4 −7.1

pc + 3.0 + 2.4 + 0.1 −0.6 + 2.5 + 1.3 −1.4 −2.6

Total + 8.7 + 2.7 −1.4 −2.4 + 7.2 + 3.6 −3.5 −7.1

Unit transport cost via vehicle o CTS Unit transport cost via vehicle p CTW

rc + 11.5 + 7.0 −6.6 −8.7 + 2.8 + 1.4 −5.4 −4.1

tc −38.9 −17.1 + 15.1 + 33.4 −2.4 −1.7 −1.6 −0.2

hc + 8.0 + 4.1 −4.0 −7.4 + 1.4 + 1.1 −2.5 −3.4

pc −6.6 −4.2 + 4.2 + 6.2 −0.8 −0.1 + 2.1 + 2.1

Total −14.6 −7.1 + 6.6 + 12.9 −1.1 −0.5 + 0.5 + 0.9

Unit rental for vehicle o CRS Unit rental for vehicle p CRW

rc −15.0 −6.5 + 7.9 + 13.9 −36.0 −18.0 + 18.2 + 34.5

tc −0.9 + 0.2 + 0.4 0.0 −0.3 −0.3 0.0 −0.7

hc −0.1 + 0.2 + 0.5 0.0 + 1.0 + 0.8 0.0 −0.8

pc + 0.6 −0.1 −0.2 0.0 + 0.1 + 0.1 0.0 + 0.5

Total −0.2 −0.1 + 0.2 + 0.2 −0.6 −0.3 + 0.3 + 0.7

Total costs tend to decrease with lower unit penalty cost and increase with higher unit penalty cost. The quantity of type

2 and 3 items delivered to the affected locations changes slightly. However, the delivered quantity of type 1 items greatly

decreases (increases) with lower (higher) unit penalty cost. Since type 1 items have the lowest unit penalty cost, the model

tends to hire fewer vehicles to deliver them. This case shows that distribution decisions for type 1 items are sensitive to the

changes in unit penalty cost. In practice, the tolerance of managers to unsatisfied demand can be revealed by unit penalty

[…]

Total costs tend to increase (decrease) with the increase (decrease) of unit transportation cost of airplanes and trains.

It has a small influence on costs when changing the unit transportation cost of trucks and helicopters. According to the

results, the quantity of type 1 items delivered tends to increase when the unit transportation cost of airplanes and trains

decrease. This implies that negotiating for low transportation fees for long distance transportation is conducive to supply of

type 1 items.

(5) Effects of rental and quantity of vehicles

Apart from rental cost, another three sub-costs and total costs are slightly affected to changes in the unit rental of

vehicles. As rental cost accounts for a small percentage of total costs, increasing unit rental has no significant influence on

distribution decisions. This can happen only if the number of vehicles is large enough. Total costs and distribution decisions

are very sensitive to changes in the quantity of vehicles, and the results are analyzed below.

Penalty cost increases sharply when the quantity of VW (i.e., trucks and helicopters) decrease by 50%, or the quantity of

VS (i.e., airplanes and trains) decrease by 75%. This is because no enough vehicles could be hired. For instance, in the case

82 S. Hu, C. Han and Z.S. Dong et al. / Transportation Research Part B 123 (2019) 64–87

Table 9

Sensitivity of the costs to the changes in the quantity of vehicles.

Quantity of vehicle o VS Quantity of vehicle p VW

−75% −50% −25% + 25% + 50% −50% −25% + 25% + 50% + 75% + 100%

rc −23.5 + 30.3 + 8.3 −2.4 −2.3 −13.0 −4.7 + 5.8 + 0.3 −9.2 −16.6

tc −47.6 0.0 + 0.2 0.0 0.0 −29.2 −7.3 + 3.6 + 5.4 + 5.4 + 5.4

hc −43.4 0.0 + 0.2 0.0 0.0 −20.5 −5.2 + 3.6 + 4.0 + 4.0 + 4.0

pc + 712.5 0.0 −0.1 0.0 0.0 + 331.2 + 81.5 −70.6 −80.3 −80.3 −80.3

Total + 421.5 + 0.5 + 0.1 0.0 0.0 + 193.8 + 47.7 −42.1 −47.6 −47.8 −47.9

Table 10

Sensitivity of the costs to the changes in the quantity of helicopters.

−100% −75% −50% −25% + 25% + 50% + 75% + 100%

rc −69.1 −40.0 −12.4 −5.8 + 6.7 + 2.2 −6.8 −14.3

tc −25.7 −21.0 −14.1 −6.4 + 3.5 + 5.4 + 5.4 +5.4

hc −23.7 −14.7 −11.0 −5.2 + 3.4 + 4.0 + 4.0 +4.0

pc + 1015.8 + 443.1 + 211.4 + 81.1 −70.5 −80.3 −80.3 −80.3

Total + 615.5 + 265.1 + 125.1 + 47.6 −42.0 −47.6 −47.8 −47.9

of there being 150 trucks and 75 helicopters available at most when VW decreases by 50%. However, the largest demand for

trucks and helicopters is 186 and 150 under scenario 2–6 (see Fig. 8 ). We also observe that transportation cost and handling

cost tend to decrease when VW decreases. This is explained by the fact that the model tends to stop transporting relief

supplies to warehouses if supplies cannot reach affected locations. Reducing the fleet size leads to a much less efficient

distribution of relief supplies. According to the results, penalty cost is particularly sensitive to the changes in the quantity of